

## MINUTES OF THE 44<sup>th</sup> ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 22.07.2021 AT 3.00 PM IN THE MAHARAJA HALL, SANTOSH DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY, GHAZIABAD, NCR, DELHI.

\*\*\*\*\*

The Members of the Academic Council who were present in the meeting as per Attendance list is enclosed.

At the outset, the Vice Chancellor Dr. Tripta S Bhagat welcomed all the members of the Academic Council.

The following Agenda Items were taken up for discussion:

#### **ITEM: 1**

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 43<sup>rd</sup> MEETING OF THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 11.06.2021 AT 03.00 PM.

The Minutes of 43<sup>rd</sup> meeting of the Academic Council held on 11.06.2,021 at 3.00 PM were circulated to all members of Academic Council for their information and comments, if any. No comments were received; hence, the Minutes were confirmed.

### ITEM: 2

ACTION TAKEN ON THE MINUTES OF 43<sup>rd</sup> MEETING OF THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 11.06.2021 AT 03.00 PM.

The Action Taken on the Minutes of 43<sup>rd</sup> meeting of the Academic Council held on 11.06.2021 at 3.00 PM were noted by the Members of the Academic Council. The decisions of the Academic Council as approved by the Board of Management in its meeting held on 16.06.2021 were conveyed to all concerned.

#### ITEM: 3

TO CONSIDER THE MINUTES/ RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 52<sup>nd</sup> MEETING OF THE BOARD OF STUDIES HELD ON 20.07.2021 AT 3:00 PM.

The Members of the Academic Council considered in detail the recommendations / minutes along with AGENDA of the Board of Studies held on 20.07.2021 at 3.00 PM and approved as under as indicated against each:-

- 4. The Syllabus as submitted by the Dean-Academics /Medical Superintendent (As per BOS Agenda Item No. 11) will be applicable.
- 5. The Rules & Regulations as approved by the Board of Management in its Meeting held on 28.07.2012 for starting various courses under the ambit of the Santosh Deemed to be University will be the same for starting Master of Hospital Administration (M.H.A) (2 Years) Course subject to any further amendments made in this regard.

### ITEM:04

# TO CONSIDER THE SYLLABUS FOR INTRODUCTION OF NEW PROGRAMME MD-RADIO DIAGNOSIS AT SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI IN ANTICIPATION OF THE GRANT OF APPROVAL OF NMC

The Members of the Academic Council considered the Syllabus for Introduction of New Programme MD- Radio Diagnosis at Santosh Medical College & Hospital, Ghaziabad, Delhi NCR from the academic year 2022-23 onwards and the same was recommended/ approved as under: -

- "1. To start Post Graduate Programme in MD- Radio Diagnosis with 08 (Eight) seats in the department of Radio Diagnosis at Santosh Medical College & Hospital, Ghaziabad, Delhi NCR from the Academic Year 2022-23 onwards under Santosh Deemed to be University subject to grant of permission by the National Medical Commission, New Delhi U/s 26(1)(a)(b), 28(1)(2) and 61(2) of the NMC Act, 2019.
- 2. The Syllabus of M.D. Radio Diagnosis was considered and Approved as per the NMC's Guidelines for the said programme."

#### **ITEM:05**

TO CONSIDER THE SYLLABUS FOR INTRODUCTION OF NEW PROGRAMME MD-EMERGENCY MEDICINE AT SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI IN ANTICIPATION OF THE GRANT OF APPROVAL OF NMC

The Members of the Academic Council considered the Syllabus for Introduction of New Programme MD- Emergency Medicine at Santosh Medical College & Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR Delhi from the academic year 2022-23 onwards and the same was recommended / approved as under: -

"1. To start Post Graduate Programme in MD- Emergency Medicine with 03 (three) seats in the department of Der Emergency Medicine at Santosh

182

Medical College & Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR Delhi from the Academic Year 2022-23 onwards under Santosh Deemed to be University subject to grant of permission by the National Medical Commission, New Delhi U/s 26(1)(a)(b), 28(1)(2) and 61(2) of the NMC Act, 2019.

2. The Syllabus of MD- Emergency Medicine was considered and Approved as per the NMC's Guidelines for the said programme."

The Meeting then came to an end with a vote of trans to the Chair.

[Dr. V. P. Gupta] Registrar & Member Secretary Santosh Deeme to be University, Ghaziabad, NCR Delhi \*\*\*\*\*\*

[Dr. Tripta S Bhagat] Vice Chancellor Santosh Deemed to be University, Ghaziabad, NCR Delhi